

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.,
Lawrence Roberts, and David John Henry,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Kathy Boockvar, in her capacity as
Secretary of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, Allegheny County Board of
Elections, Centre County Board of
Elections, Chester County Board of
Elections, Delaware County Board of
Elections, Montgomery County Board of
Elections, Northampton County Board of
Elections, and Philadelphia County Board
of Elections,

Defendants,

v.

DNC Services Corporation/Democratic
National Committee,

Intervenor-Defendant.

No. 4:20-cv-02078-MWB
(Judge Matthew W. Brann)

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT DNC'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE DNC'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONDITIONAL MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Pending Motions to Dismiss Are Not Moot.....	3
II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing	5
III. Plaintiffs’ Requests for Injunctive Relief Are Barred by the Eleventh Amendment.	12
IV. Principles of Federalism and Comity Strongly Favor <i>Pullman</i> Abstention..	14
V. Laches Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims.	17
VI. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claims Fail as a Matter of Law.	19
VII. Plaintiffs’ Remedy Is Disproportionate to Their Purported Injury and Would Violate the U.S. Constitution.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Acosta v. Democratic City Comm.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 597 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	14
<i>Artway v. Att’y Gen. of N.J.</i> , 81 F.3d 1235 (3d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	21
<i>Balsam v. Sec’y of N.J.</i> , 607 F. App’x 177 (3d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 20-3214, 2020 WL 6686120 (3d Cir. Nov. 13, 2020).....	passim
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	19
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	10, 20, 25
<i>Clean Air Council v. United States</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 237 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	11
<i>De Oca v. Beato</i> , No. 3:17-CV-837, 2018 WL 3371920 (M.D. Pa. June 6, 2018)	3
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d. ---, No. 2:20-cv-966, 2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
 No. 2020-18680 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Nov. 13, 2020).....11

Genter v. Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
 No. 11-cv-0709, 2011 WL 2533075 (W.D. Pa. June 24, 2011).....24

González-Cancel v. Partido Nuevo Progresista,
 696 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2012).....23

Green Party of Pa. v. Aichele,
 89 F. Supp. 3d 723 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....14

Griffin v. Burns,
 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....23

Guerrero v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.,
 231 F. Supp. 3d 797 (E.D. Cal. 2017)24

Gustafson v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections,
 No. 06 C 1159, 2007 WL 2892667 (N.D. Ill., Sept. 30, 2007)21

Hamm v. Boockvar,
 600 MD 2020 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Nov. 3, 2020).....16

Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....20

In re: Canvass of Absentee & Mail-In Ballots,
 No. 201100874 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Nov. 13, 2020).....12

In re: Canvass of Absentee & Mail-In Ballots,
 No. 201100875 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Nov. 13, 2020).....12

In re: Canvass of Absentee & Mail-In Ballots,
 No. 201100876 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Nov. 13, 2020).....11

In re: Canvass of Absentee & Mail-In Ballots,
 No. 201100878 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Nov. 13, 2020).....11

Interstate Equip. Sales & Rentals, Inc. v. Napcon, Inc.,
 No. 3:05-CV-01555, 2006 WL 8449229 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 30, 2006)3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Jordan v. City of Phila.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 638 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	3
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995).....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>McMullen v. Maple Shade Twp.</i> , 643 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	22, 25
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	7, 15
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	12
<i>Perry v. Judd</i> , 471 F. App'x 219 (4th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>R.R Comm'n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	15
<i>Rees v. PNC Bank, N.A.</i> , 308 F.R.D. 266 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	24
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	20
<i>Rinaldi v. Ferrett</i> , 941 A.2d 73 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)	17
<i>Shipley v. Chi. Bd. of Election Comm'rs</i> , 947 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Short v. Brown</i> , 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Soules v. Kauaians for Nukolii Campaign Comm.</i> , 849 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Sprague v. Cortes</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 248 (M.D. Pa. 2016).....	14
<i>St. Pierre v. Nielsen</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 432 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	4
<i>Stein v. Cortes</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	17, 23
<i>Sun Co. (R & M) v. Badger Design & Constructors, Inc.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 365 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	4
<i>Toney v. White</i> , 488 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1973) (en banc)	19
<i>Tucker v. Burford</i> , 603 F. Supp. 276 (N.D. Miss. 1985).....	18
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	7
<i>Warner v. Sun Ship, LLC</i> , No. 11-7830, 2012 WL 1521866 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 30, 2012)	18
<i>Webb v. Volvo Cars of N.A., LLC</i> , No. 13-cv-02394, 2015 WL 3444237 (E.D. Pa. May 29, 2015).....	4
<i>Williamsburg Commons Condo. Ass’n v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 673 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	25
 STATUTES	
25 P.S. § 2642(k).....	1
3 U.S.C. § 5	2, 22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rule 12(b)(6).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Rule 12(f)23
